



NO. 360,2022

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a Pennsylvania corporation

Defendant-Below/Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

GUARANTEED RATE, INC., a Delaware corporation

Plaintiff-Below/Appellee/Cross-Appellant

Appeal from the Superior Court of the
State of Delaware
Case No. N20C-04-268 MMJ CCLD

Guaranteed Rate's Corrected Reply Brief on Cross-Appeal

THOMAS E. HANSON, JR. (No. 4102)
WILLIAM J. BURTON (No. 6243)
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
222 Delaware Ave, Ste 1200
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 300-3447
thanson@btlaw.com
william.burton@btlaw.com

OF COUNSEL:

LILIT ASADOURIAN
ALICE KYUREGHIAN
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
2029 Century Park E., Ste 300
Los Angeles, CA 90067-2904
Telephone: (310) 284-3786
Facsimile: (310) 284-3894
LAsadourian@btlaw.com
AKyureghian@btlaw.com

OF COUNSEL:

AARON D. LINDSTROM

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

171 Monroe Ave NW, Ste 1000

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

Telephone: (616) 742-3931

Facsimile: (616) 742-3999

Aaron.Lindstrom@btlaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee/Cross-Appellant,
Guaranteed Rate, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Citations.....	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Reply Argument on Cross-Appeal.....	3
I. Chubb lacked a reasonable justification for denying GRI’s claim and therefore acted in bad faith.	3
A. Chubb’s denial of coverage on the ground that the civil investigative demand was not a Claim was unreasonable.	4
1. The Policy defines “Claim” as a civil investigation against the Insured – not against an “individual” Insured.	4
2. The civil investigative demand was a written notice.....	5
3. Even under Chubb’s interpretation, the civil investigative demand was a “Claim.”.....	7
4. Chubb’s argument raises disputed facts that further support GRI’s position that summary judgment was improper.	8
B. Chubb’s denial of coverage based on the professional-services exclusion also lacked a reasonable justification.	9
1. FCA claims do not “arise out of” underwriting errors.	9
2. The settlement amounts were based on defects material to false or fraudulent claims, not on underwriting errors.	16
II. Genuine questions of material fact precluded granting summary judgment on the bad-faith claim.	18
III. GRI suffered a legally cognizable harm.	21

IV. The Superior Court erred in refusing to consider GRI’s bad-faith expert report.....23

Conclusion25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Beazley Insurance Co., Inc. v. ACE American Insurance Co.</i> , 880 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Bennett v. USAA Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 158 A.3d 877 (Del. 2017)	24
<i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 955 A.2d 132 (Del. Super. Ct. 2007)	4, 18
<i>E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 465547 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 3, 1994).....	20, 21
<i>Enrique v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 A.3d 506 (Del. 2016)	20, 21
<i>Ferrari v. Helsman Mgmt. Servs., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 3429988 (Del. Super. Ct. June 23, 2020)	3, 18, 23
<i>GEICO Gen. Ins. Co. v. Green</i> , 276 A.3d 462 (Del. 2022)	2
<i>Goggin v. National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 2018 WL 6266195 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2018),.....	10
<i>Health Care Indus. Liab. Ins. Program v. Momence Meadows Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2009).....	12, 17
<i>Horizon W., Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 45 F. App'x 752 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>In re Columbia Pipeline Grp., Inc. Merger Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 2902769 (Del. Ch. July 14, 2022).....	3, 23
<i>Moyer v. Am. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1663578 (Del. Sup. Ct. Feb. 5, 2021).....	18, 21
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021).	3

<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Midcap</i> , 893 A.2d 542 (Del. 2006)	24
<i>Tackett v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 653 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995).	20, 21, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Bookwalter v. UPMC</i> , 946 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>United States v. Krohn</i> , No. 3:18-CR-391, 2020 WL 3405722 (M.D. Pa. June 19, 2020).....	6
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	16
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A2d 1368 (Del. 1996)	20
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. O’Hara Reg’l Ctr. for Rehab.</i> , 529 F.3d 916 (10th Cir. 2008)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

https://www.justice.gov/archives/jm/criminal-resource-manual-160-sample-target-letter	6
---	---

STATUTES

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)–(B).....	6, 11, 16
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729–3733	6, 17
